## 504235632 02/20/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4282309

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AARDVARK IP HOLDING, LLC	09/17/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SILVER BULLET WATER TREATMENT COMPANY, LLC	
Street Address:	10515 EAST 40TH AVE.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 116	
City:	DENVER	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80239	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14866484

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: spansini@sheridanross.com
Correspondent Name: SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.

Address Line 1: 1560 BROADWAY
Address Line 2: SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6754-1-CIP-CON

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BRYAN A. HALL

SIGNATURE: /Bryan A. Hall/

DATE SIGNED: 02/20/2017

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Aard to SB#page1.tif

source=Aard to SB#page2.tif

source=Aard to SB#page3.tif

source=Aard to SB#page4.tif

PATENT 504235632 REEL: 041302 FRAME: 0901

## ASSIGNMENT

THIS Assignment ("Assignment") is made and entered into this 3/ day of AULUGT, 2013, by and between Aardvark IP Holding, LLC ("Aardvark IP"), a Colorado limited liability company whose primary place of doing business is at 10515 East 40th Ave, Suite 116, Denver Colorado 80239, Aardvark Technologies, LLC ("Aardvark Technologies"), a Colorado limited liability company whose primary place of doing business is at 10515 East 40th Ave, Suite 116, Denver Colorado 80239, CO 80202, and Silver Bullet Water Treatment Company, LLC ("Silver Bullet"), a Colorado limited liability company whose primary place of doing business is at 10515 East 40th Ave, Suite 116, Denver Colorado 80239.

WHEREAS, Aardvark IP and Aardvark Technologies, either singularly or in combination, own all right, title and interest in ASSIGNED PROPERTIES, a definition of which appears as Attachment A to this Agreement;

WHEREAS, Silver Bullet is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the ASSIGNED PROPERTIES;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) paid to Aardvark IP by Aardvark Technologies, and Ten Dollars (\$10.00) paid to Aardvark IP by Silver Bullet, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the receiving parties acknowledge, Aardvark Technologies and Aardvark IP (collectively "AARDVARK") have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Silver Bullet ("ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the ASSIGNED PROPERTIES, all applications claiming benefit of any of the ASSIGNED PROPERTIES, including, but not limited to, all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of the ASSIGNED PROPERTIES, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States, and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries and any and all intellectual property rights, including, but not limited to, all trade secrets, confidential information, copyrights and trademarks relating thereto; AARDVARK also authorizes and requests the Director of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent for the ASSIGNED PROPERTIES to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms as put

forth in this Assignment;

AND AARDVARK covenants and agrees that they have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that they have not executed and will not execute any assignment, license, encumbrance or other instrument in conflict with this Agreement;

AND AARDVARK further covenants and agrees that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and/or assigns, and without further consideration, AARDVARK will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to AARDVARK regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

AND AARDVARK further hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE, or its attorneys or agents, to insert the correct Application Number and filing Date into this Agreement, if none is indicated on that date of the execution of this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AARDVARK and ASSIGNEE have Executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

Aardvark IP Holding, LLC

Name

Title

DAVIS LOGINA MANNEM MOMBAL Silver Bullet Water Treatment Company, LLC

Mama

Name: //

Sunsan

Title: Mrs.

í ced

2

)

# Aardvark Technologies, LLC

By

Name: DAVIO KOLSTAY

Title: MIMAGL

STATE OF

COUNTY OF DEWIN

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared (Aut) + (State) Aut demonstrated to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this The day of Sylenbuc

SUZANNE K SERAFINO Notary Public State of Colorado Notary ID 20134045563 My Commission Expires Aug 12, 2017

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 8/10/2017

#### ATTACHMENT A

ASSIGNED PROPERTIES shall mean at least the following:

- (i) U.S. Patent Application Number 12/534,761, now issued U.S. Patent Number 8,361,384, filed on August 3, 2009, for "Water Treatment Device and Methods of Use," and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional, reissues, related re-examined patents and any and all foreign counterparts to any of these;
- (ii) U.S. Patent Application Number 61/476,646, now expired, filed on April 12, 2011, for "Water Treatment Device and Methods of Use," and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional, reissues, related re-examined patents and any and all foreign

counterparts to any of these;

- (iii) U.S. Patent Application Number 13/444,697, filed on August 18, 2012, for "Water Treatment Systems and Methods," and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional, reissues, related re-examined patents and any and all foreign counterparts to any of these;
- (iv) U.S. Patent Application Number 13/688,027, filed on November 28, 2012, for "Water Treatment Device and Methods of Use," and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional, reissues, related re-examined patents and any and all foreign counterparts to any of these;
- (v) PCT Patent Application Number PCT/US12/33097, now publication number WO 2012/142140, filed April 11, 2012, for "Water Treatment Systems and Method Using UV Radiation," and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional, reissues, related reexamined patents and any and all foreign counterparts to any of these; and
- (vi) Any and all copyrights, trade secrets or confidential information concerning any technology disclosed in any of the property described above.

4